507689961 01/11/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7737104

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HATEF KHADIVINASSAB	01/10/2023
CONNOR RICHARD SHANNON	01/10/2023
KEVIN JIAMING WU	01/10/2023
MATTHEW STEVEN HILL	01/10/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SANCTUARY COGNITIVE SYSTEMS CORPORATION
Street Address:	201-1825 QUEBEC STREET
City:	VANCOUVER, BC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V5T2Z3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17098716
Application Number:	62937044

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: adenike.adebiyi@sanctuary.ai

Correspondent Name: ADENIKE ADEBIYI

Address Line 1: 201-1825 QUEBEC STREET

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, BC, CANADA V5T2Z3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P005-US-2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ADENIKE ADEBIYI	
SIGNATURE:	/Adenike Adebiyi, Reg. 42254/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

source=P005-assignment#page1.tif source=P005-assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 062345 FRAME: 0739 source=P005-assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 062345 FRAME: 0740

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

Name	Mailing Address
Hatef Khadivinassab	201 – 1825 Quebec Street, Vancouver, BC, V5T 2Z3, Canada,
Connor Richard Shannon	201 - 1825 Quebec Street, Vancouver, BC, V5T 2Z3, Canada,
Kevin Jiaming Wu	201 - 1825 Quebec Street, Vancouver, BC, V5T 2Z3, Canada, and
Matthew Hill	201 – 1825 Quebec Street, Vancouver, BC, V5T 2Z3, Canada,

(referred to herein as "ASSIGNORS"), having mailing addresses as listed above, are the listed inventors of the invention known by the following title:

MECHANICAL HAND, USEFUL IN ROBOTICS

for which the patent applications set forth below have been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/937,044, filed November 18, 2019, and
- U.S. Application No. 17/098,716, filed November 16, 2020,

WHEREAS, Sanctuary Cognitive Systems Corporation (referred to herein as "ASSIGNEE"), a Canadian corporation having a business address at 201 – 1825 Quebec Street, Vancouver, BC, V5T 2Z3, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent(s) that may be granted therefor in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent applications and the invention disclosed therein, and any and all letters patent(s) which claim priority to said patent applications and any and all letters patent(s) which claim

Page 1 of 3

the invention disclosed therein and which may be granted in the United States of America and its territorial possessions including any extensions or adjustments in term thereof and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States patent applications to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, and including the right to sue and collect damages for past and present infringement of said letters patent(s); said invention, patent applications, and all letters patent(s) on said invention or claiming priority to said patent applications to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent(s) on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

Jan 10, 2023	hatel hatel khadivina Jab (Jan 10, 2023 10:27 PST)	(Assignor)
Date	Hatef Khadivinassab	(0 /
Jan 10, 2023 Date	Connor Shannon Connor Shannon (Jan 10, 2023 14:32 PST) Connor Richard Shannon	(Assignor)
Jan 10, 2023 Date	Kevin Wu Kevin Wu (Jan 10, 2023 15:46 PST) Kevin Jiaming Wu	(Assignor)
Jan 10, 2023 Date	Matthew Steven Hill (Jan 10, 2023 16:53 PST) Matthew Steven Hill	(Assignor)

SANCTUARY COGNITIVE SYSTEMS CORPORATION

Jan 10, 2023

Date

(Assignee)

(Signatory Signature)

Thomas Mahon, VP Intellectual Property

(Assignee Signatory Name, Title)